
CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORTATION 

 
Venue: Training Room (Rooms 3/4), 

3rd Floor, Bailey House, 
Rawmarsh Road, 
ROTHERHAM.  S60 1TD 

Date: Monday, 19th July, 2010 

  Time: 10.15 a.m. approx (or at the 
rising of the Joint meeting) 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended March 
2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Report re:-  opening of offers/tenders (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
4. Minutes of a meeting of the Transport Liaison Group held on 28th June, 2010 

(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

 
5. Petition re:  Traffic Noise Pollution on Westfield Road, S63 6LS (Pages 9 - 10) 
  

 
6. Directional Signing Policies (Pages 11 - 55) 

 
Richard Pardy, Assistant Engineer, to report. 
-  to seek authority to update the existing policy and procedure for Tourist 
signing and to implement new codes of practice and policies for 3rd Party 
signing and Temporary event signing. 

 
7. Rotherham's Local Economic Assessment (Pages 56 - 190) 

 
Simeon Leach, Economic Strategy Manager, to report. 
- to present to the meeting the first draft of Rotherham’s Local Economic 
Assessment (LEA), seek comments on the layout and content of the document 
and ask for agreement that it be circulated for consultation to the wider Council, 
the Local Strategic Partnership and other relevant local partners. 

 
8. Reallocation of Rotherham Economic Regeneration Fund (RERF) and Local 

Authority Business Grant Incentives (LABGI) (Pages 191 - 193) 

 
Simeon Leach, Economic Strategy Manager, to report. 
- to consider the proposed reallocations. 

 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 

 



Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the 
Council)):- 

 
10. Approval of consultants for Building Consultants Framework (Pages 194 - 198) 

 
Brian Barratt, Design Consultancy Manager, to report. 
- to seek approval to the list of framework consultants shown on the 
attached lists for building and estates consultancy services for the period 2010 
– 2013. 

 
11. Lincoln Street Workshops, Maltby (Pages 199 - 205) 

 
Carole Smith, Strategic Property Manager, to report. 
- to consider the position 

 



 

Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 19
th

 July, 2010 mtg 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning 
& Transportation 

2.  Date: 19th JULY, 2010 

3.  Title: OPENING OF E-TENDERS AND OFFERS 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to record the following:- 
 

(i) opening of offers for William Street Garage Site, Wellgate, Rotherham 
 

5. Recommendation:- 
 
That the action of the Cabinet Member in opening the e-tenders and offers 
be recorded.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 19
th

 July, 2010 mtg 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The following were opened by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Transportation 
 
on 28th June, 2010:- 
 
- offers for William Street Garage Site, Wellgate, Rotherham 
 
8. Finance 
 
To secure value for money. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Service implications should top soil not be available for works and projects. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
In accordance with financial and contractual requirements. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Emails:  Senior Valuer 
 
 
Contact Name : Janet Cromack, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ext:  22055 
Email: janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



1F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 28/06/10 
 

RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP 
Monday, 28th June, 2010 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dodson, Pickering, 
R. S. Russell, Swift, Wootton and Whelbourn. 
 
together with:-  
  
Mark Hampson Green Road 
Brandon Jones First South Yorkshire 
Richard Simons First South Yorkshire 
John Bickerton First Group 
Pam Horner SYPTE 
Rupert Cox Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Stephen Hewitson Rotherham Community Transport 
Jason Thomas WSP 
Andy Poole WSP 
Ian Ashmore RMBC Principal Traffic Officer 
Andy Butler RMBC Senior Engineer 

 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 Councillor Gerald Smith, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Planning and Transportation (Chair), welcomed everyone present to the 
meeting and introductions were made. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor J. Austen RMBC Ward 6 (Holderness) 
Councillor A. Atkin RMBC Ward 19 (Wath) 
Councillor J. Falvey RMBC Ward (Dinninton) 
Shayne Howarth Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Paul Lynch Stagecoach Yorkshire 
David Stevenson Stagecoach East Midlands 
Adrian Kemp WSP 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND MARCH, 
2010  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd March, 2010, were 
noted. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Reference was made to the following item:- 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 28/06/10 2F 
 

Item 7 – Road Safety – South Yorkshire Safety Camera Partnership – 
particular reference was made to problems outside Anston Fence School.  
Concern was also expressed that the listed locations of the cameras 
appeared unchanged. 
 
It was explained that the cameras were located in areas where incidents 
and speed were an issue.  It was pointed out that 2 mobile cameras were 
also available. 
 

5. DRIVE GREEN PROJECT  
 

 Brandon Jones, Commercial Director, First South Y
[...]
ay on Fitzwilliam Road and the provision of an on 
carriageway traffic light controlled pedestrian crossing. 
 
Videos of the evening peak showing the base information and the MOVA 
model illustrated the impact of signalisation, with further reduction in 
queuing on Aldwarke Lane.  The benefits for buses were highlighted.  The 
morning peak had also similarly been modelled. 
 
As a result the full signalisation scheme with MOVA control had been 
recommended to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Transportation and approved subject to funding. 
 
Those present raised and discussed the following:- 
 

- the data on which the model was based on and how realistic 
were their projections 

- cost of the scheme and reduced funding for this scheme 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 No other items of business were raised. 
 

10. PROPOSE MEETING DATES FOR FUTURE MEETING  
 

 The following dates of meetings were agreed:- 
 
WEDNESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2011 AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2011 AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
 

 

Page 8



Report re petition Westfield Road -  19
th

 July 2010 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning 
& Transportation 

2.  Date: 19TH JULY, 2010 

3.  Title: RECEIPT OF PETITION 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the receipt of 
the following petition:- 
 
Road traffic noise pollution on Westfield Road, Brampton Bierlow, S63 6LS 
 
6. Recommendation:- 
 
That the Cabinet Member:- 
 

(i) notes that the petition will formally be received at Council on 28th 
July, 2010. 

(ii) receives the petition and refers it to the appropriate Director of 
Service to investigate the matter raised in the petition and 
requests that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
appropriate Cabinet Member. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



Report re petition Westfield Road -  19
th

 July 2010 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The following petition has been received:- 
 
From 17 residents on Cooper Close, Brampton Bierlow, “for traffic calming on 
Westfield Road which causes considerable amount of noise/pollution”. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Costs associated with any proposed works and pressure on already stretched 
budgets. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Failure to meet customer expectations 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Safe:  improvements in road safety is a key theme of the South Yorkshire 2nd 
Local Transport Plan. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
A copy of the petition will be available at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name : Janet Cromack, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ext: 22055 
Email: janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 

1. Meeting: Economic Development, Planning and Transportation 
Services Matters 

2. Date: 19 July  2010 

3. Title: Directional Signing Policies 

4. Programme Area: Economic and Development Services 

 
 

5. Summary 
To seek authority to update the existing policy and procedure for Tourist signing 
and to implement new codes of practice and policies for 3rd Party signing and 
Temporary event signing. 

 
6. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet Member resolves that:  

 
 
i) Tourist, 3rd Party and Temporary direction signing policies are 

adopted as shown in appendicies (i) to (iii) 
 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 
 

Proposals and Details 
 
Background 

 

The Council is receiving more requests from the public and private sector to 
install signs that fall into the categories of Tourist, 3rd Party and Temporary 
directional signing. It is therefore considered that policies are required for each of 
these areas to establish procedures on who, how and what such requests are to 
progressed.  The Tourist signing policy and procedure, was last updated in 2007, 
since that time leading organisations and advisory bodies have changed. 
Currently there are no policies for 3rd Party sign requests or Temporary sign 
requests. 

 
Information 

 

Signs are a visual means of conveying information to a driver relating to the 
highway on which he or she is traveling, and should promote the safe and 
efficient use of the highway. The information has to be seen, read, understood 
and acted upon in a short period of time and so must be presented in a clear and 
concise manner. Careful provision of prescribed signs can make a considerable 
contribution to the safe and efficient operation of the highway network.  
 

The Council receives many requests for signing to various types of premises and 
this is why new and updated policies are required in order to advise applicants on 
the required criteria, and efficenciently manage the number of sign assembles 
within the highway. Without these policies in place applications may be answered 
inconsistently, which could potentially lead to an increase of such signs in the 
highway could be distracting to drivers and would add to street clutter. 
Furthermore, sign posts located in the footway potentially cause problems for 
pedestrians in general but more specifically for wheelchair users and people with 
visual impairments. 

 
The Transportation Unit has therefore updated and developed three polices to 
deal with Tourist, 3rd Party and Temporary event signing. All three are key forms 
of direction signage for either large numbers of vehicles or drivers that are 
unfamiliar to an area and thus require a consistent, clear and concise strategy. 
Please see:-  
 

• Appendix (i) Tourist Signing Policy and (ia) Design examples of Tourist 
signs. 

• Appendix (ii) 3rd Party Signing Policy and (iia) Design examples of 3rd 
Party signs. 

• Appendix (iii) Temporary Signing Policy and (iiia) Design examples of 
Temporary Event signs. 

 
Each of th
[...]
 than one million pound in 
respect of any one claim but unlimited as to the number of claims in 
any one year in some insurance office or repute in respect of our 
liability to third parties for injury (including death) loss or damage 
arising from anything done as a result of the permission such policy 
also containing an indemnity to you in the terms contained in clause (d) 
hereof and upon demand we will produce the policy of insurance and 
evidence of payment of the premiums thereof. 

 
 

(h) We will observe and perform the conditions (if any) specified in the 
accompanying letter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



RMBC 09 
 

10 

 
  
To be completed by the applicant 
 
I am in agreement with the condition stated above. 
 
Signed _____________________  Date _________________________ 
 
Name (please print) __________________________________________ 
 
An Authorised Signatory of _____________________________________ 
 
Address   ____________________________________________ 
 
   ____________________________________________ 
 
   ____________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Signed ________________________________    Date _________________ 
 
On behalf of:- Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 

Please note that payment will be required before work is commenced. 
 

 
Please return to:- 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Transport Unit 
Bailey House 
Rotherham 
S60 1TD 
 

Page 54



Page 55



 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning 
& Transportation 

2. Date: 19th July 2010 

3. Title: Rotherham’s Local Economic Assessment  
 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
To present to the meeting the first draft of Rotherham’s Local Economic Assessment 
(LEA), seek comments on the layout and content of the document and ask for agreement 
that it be circulated for consultation to the wider Council, the Local Strategic Partnership 
and other relevant local partners. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To note the report. 
 

• To feedback any comments on the draft LEA. 
 

• To agree that the draft LEA is circulated for consultation to all relevant 
partners and organisations. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 56



7. Background 
 

The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Bill places 
a duty on county and unitary councils to prepare an assessment of the economic 
conditions of their area, one of the key recommendations of the Review of Sub-National 
Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR). The duty comes into force in April 
2010, with authorities expected to have produced their first LEA by 31st March 2011.   
 
In order to deliver sustainable economic growth, a strong and well informed evidence 
base is needed.  Local Economic Assessments will provide a mechanism for bringing 
existing evidence from a range of partners together within a common economic evidence 
base.  This evidence base will then inform local, sub-regional and regional strategies, 
ensuring all policy making is based around a full and shared understanding of local 
economic challenges. 
 
Local Authorities will take account of local business needs as well as the economic well-
being of individuals and communities.  They will prepare assessments working with 
different services, such as: economic development; education; planning; transport and 
culture & leisure. 
 
Progress to date 
Staff from EDS and Chief Execs have produced a draft LEA, using the guidance produced 
by DCLG and the IDeA; this is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 
 
The report has been broken down into a number of sections, mainly in line with the 
guidance, but with some specifically local issues such as Rotherham Town Centre. The 
full list of sections is:- 

• Spatial context 

• Demography 

• Employment 

• Skills 

• Business and Enterprise 

• Inclusion 

• Land, Buildings and Infrastructure 

• Environment 

• Rotherham Town C
[...]
e program has begun to address some of these 
issues - significant progress has already taken place with successful 
completion of the Westgate Demonstrator Project, a new leisure centre at St 
Ann’s, a new ‘walk-in’ PCT centre, and the refurbishment of Imperial Buildings 
to provide new retail units and living accommodation. There have been 
improvements around the High Street and the Minster through the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative and work has begun on Rotherham Central train station and 
on the new civic offices on the former Guest & Chrimes site. There remains 
significant work to do, with the recent recession impacting on many town 
centres across the UK and reflected in an increase in the number of vacant 
units in Rotherham town centre – increasing to 17.6% in 2009. 
 
A recent retail study identified that there is a significant need for an improved 
retail and leisure offer in the town centre with potential capacity for a further 
3,135 sq.m. of convenience goods floorspace and 11,150 sq.m. of non bulky 
comparison goods floorspace. There is a need for bigger shops providing 
more choice and variety, clear anchors, more recognisable branded retailers, 
more clothing retailers, more quality independent operators, more and better 
quality catering and restaurants, and more of a leisure offer – including a 
cinema. Currently too many vacant units reinforce the negative perceptions 
that exist amongst retailers and shoppers. 
 
 

************* 
 
Each of the above sections is explored in greater depth in the main body of 
this Local Economic Assessment, giving historic trends, latest available 
position, and projections where possible. The key issues facing Rotherham for 
each of these ‘themes’ is summarised at the end of each section with an 
overall summary / conclusions at the end of the document. 
 

Page 69



 

 12 

Assessing Rotherham’s Economy 
 
Approach 
 
The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction (LDEC) Bill 
makes provision for
[...]
ervices 

 
 
5. Summary 
To seek Cabinet Member approval to reallocate existing RERF and LABGI allocations, in 
order to cover potential funding gaps for the Community Stadium and All Saints 
Development projects, which have arisen as a result of the Government cutting 50% of 
the LAA Reward Grant the Council was expecting to receive 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To note the report. 
 

• To agree that £400,000 of RERF funding and £108,737 of LABGI funding is 
awarded to the Community Stadium project. (The award of RERF will be 
conditional on submission of an application form that the Economic Strategy 
Team endorse as meeting the criteria of the RERF Programme) 

 

• To agree that £26,463 of LABGI funding is awarded to the All Saints project 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 191



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Due to its achievement of a number of stretch targets under the 2006-09 Local Area 
Agreement (LAA), Rotherham was expecting to receive around £6 million of reward grant. 
This was split 50/50 between capital and revenue and was due to be paid half in 2010/11 
and half in 2011/12. Although the first tranche of money was paid, the 2011/12 payment 
has been withdrawn as part of the Coalition Government’s cuts in public spending.  
 
An allocation of £2 million had already been agreed to purchase land at Guest & Chrimes 
for building of a community stadium. With the total capital award from the reduced Reward 
Grant being £1,491,263, this left a funding gap of £508,737 against this activity 
 
Similarly, the reductions in Yorkshire Forward’s budget (£40M+ in the current year) meant 
that a number of proposed Geographic Programme projects have been cut or deferred, 
including development of the All Saints site into  high quality public realm. This would also 
have drawn down ERDF monies, but the loss of the YF funding has meant any project is 
now no longer large enough to meet the £1 millio
[...]
ith the award of the funding to redevelop All Saints, the current hoardings are likely 
to remain in place until summer 2011, as work must be completed on Minister Yard, 
followed by the work on All Saints itself before they can be removed 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Delivery of the Community Stadium and the All Saints development meet the following 
priorities of the Rotherham Community Strategy 

• Revitalise the town centre 
 
The town centre, together with employability, has been identified as the two most 
important current priorities by the LSP. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
A copy of the original RERF application for the Undercroft Parking is available on request. 
 
RMBC Finance have been consulted on this report 
 
 
Contact Name:  
Simeon Leach 
Economic Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01709 82 3828 
E-mail: simeon.leach@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 193



Agenda Item 10Page 194
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a

g
e
 1

9
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



Agenda Item 11Page 199
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Report re:-  opening of offers/tenders
	4 Minutes of a meeting of the Transport Liaison Group held on 28th June, 2010
	5 Petition re:  Traffic Noise Pollution on Westfield Road, S63 6LS
	6 Directional Signing Policies
	Item1  - Code of Practice - Providing Traffic Signs to Tourist Destinations
	Item 1 - Tourist Direction sign examples
	Item 1 - Code of pratice Providing Traffic signs to 3rd Party Destinations
	Item1 - 3rd Party Signing  examples
	Item 1  - Code of practive - Temporary signs - Policy
	Item 1 - Temporary Sign example

	7 Rotherham's Local Economic Assessment
	Item 2 - Local Economic Assessment - latest draft June 2010
	Item 2 - Appendix 2

	8 Reallocation of Rotherham Economic Regeneration Fund (RERF) and Local Authority Business Grant Incentives (LABGI)
	10 Approval of consultants for Building Consultants Framework
	cabinet report 190710 appendices final version Consultancy Framework

	11 Lincoln Street Workshops, Maltby
	Lincoln St Workshops Maltby Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATION    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10
    28282828 GGGG    
        
 

 

CABINET M EMBER FOR ECABINET M EMBER FOR ECABINET M EMBER FOR ECABINET M EMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,        
PLANNING AND TRANSPOPLANNING AND TRANSPOPLANNING AND TRANSPOPLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION RTATION RTATION RTATION     

19 th July, 201019 th July, 201019 th July, 201019 th July, 2010     
 
Present:- Councillor  Smith (in the Chair ); Councillor  W alker .;  together  with 
Councillors Dodson and Picker ing 
 
 
G21 .G21 .G21 .G21 . REPORT RE:REPORT RE:REPORT RE:REPORT RE:----        OPENING OF OFFERS/ TEOPENING OF OFFERS/ TEOPENING OF OFFERS/ TEOPENING OF OFFERS/ TENDERSNDERSNDERSNDERS        

    
 Resolved:-  That the act ion of the Cabinet Member  on 28 th June, 

2010  in opening offers for  W illiam Street Garage site, W ellgate, 
Rotherham, be recorded. 
 

G22 .G22 .G22 .G22 . M INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE TRANSPORT LIAOF THE TRANSPORT LIAOF THE TRANSPORT LIAOF THE TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP HELD ISON GROUP HELD ISON GROUP HELD ISON GROUP HELD 
ON 28TH JUNE, 20 10ON 28TH JUNE, 20 10ON 28TH JUNE, 20 10ON 28TH JUNE, 20 10         
    

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the RMBC 
Transpor t Liaison Group held on 28 th June, 2010 . 
 
Reference was made to the Rotherham Shop M obility Scheme. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted.  
 

G23 .G23 .G23 .G23 . PETITION RE:  TRAFFIPETITION RE:  TRAFFIPETITION RE:  TRAFFIPETITION RE:  TRAFFIC NOISE POLLUTION ONC NOISE POLLUTION ONC NOISE POLLUTION ONC NOISE POLLUTION ON    W ESTFIELD ROAD, W ESTFIELD ROAD, W ESTFIELD ROAD, W ESTFIELD ROAD, 
S63  6LSS63  6LSS63  6LSS63  6LS        
    

 The Cabinet Member  considered a petit ion from 17  residents on 
Cooper  Close, Brampton Bier low, “for  traffic calming on W estfield 
Road which causes a considerable amount of noise/ pollution”. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the pet it ion be received. 
 
(2 )  That the petit ion be refer red to the relevant Director  of Service 
for  investigat ion and a repor t be submitted to a future meeting of the 
appropr iate Cabinet Member . 
 

G24 .G24 .G24 .G24 . DIRECTIONAL SIGNING DIRECTIONAL SIGNING DIRECTIONAL SIGNING DIRECTIONAL SIGNING POLICIESPOLICIESPOLICIESPOLICIES        
    

 Consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the Assistant 
Engineer , seeking author ity to update the exist ing policy and 
procedure for  Tour ist signing and to implement new codes of 
practice and policies for  3 rd Par ty signing and Temporary event 
signing. 
 
Reference was made to the number  of requests being received from 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


29292929 GGGGECONECONECONECONOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTATIONATIONATIONATION    ----    
19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
 

 

the public and pr ivate sector  to install signs that fall into the 
categor ies of Tour ist , 3 rd Par ty and Temporary direct ional signing.  
It was therefore proposed that policies were required for  each of 
these areas to establish procedures on who, how and what such 
requests should be progressed.  Also the Tour ist signing policy and 
procedure was last updated in 2007 , and since that time leading 
organisations and advisory bodies have changed. Currently there 
were no policies for  3 rd Par ty sign requests or  Temporary sign 
requests. 
 
 
Those present refer red to:- 
 

- the need to ensure developers and all sections of the 
Council, including 20 10  Rotherham Ltd., were made aware 
of these policies 

- cost of the signs 
- signing for  Rotherham Show 
- signing for  large, phased developments 

 
Resolved:-  That the Tour ist , 3 rd Par ty and Temporary direction 
signing policies, as detailed in Appendices (i) Tour ist Signing Policy, 
(ia)  Design examples of Tour ist signs, (ii) 3 rd Par ty Signing Policy, (iia)  
Design examples of 3 rd Par ty signs,  (iii) Temporary Signing Policy and 
(iiia) Design examples of Temporary Event signs, to the repor t now 
submitted, be adopted. 
 

G25 .G25 .G25 .G25 . ROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSM ENTONOMIC ASSESSM ENTONOMIC ASSESSM ENTONOMIC ASSESSM ENT        
    

 Consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the Economic 
Strategy M anager , which presented the first draft of Rotherham’s 
Local Economic Assessment, and which sought comments on the 
layout and content.  It was pointed out that the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Bill placed a duty on county 
and unitary councils to prepare an assessment of the economic 
condit ions of their  area, one of the key recommendations of the 
Review of Sub-National Economic Development and Regeneration 
(SNR). The duty came into force in Apr il 2010 , with author it ies 
expected to have produced their  first LEA by 31 st M arch 2011 .   
 
It  was explained that in order  to deliver  sustainable economic 
growth, a strong and well informed evidence base was needed.  
Local Economic Assessments will provide a mechanism for  br inging 
existing evidence from a range of par tners together  within a 
common economic evidence base.  This evidence base will then 
inform local, sub-regional and regional strategies, ensur ing all policy 
making would be based around a full and shared understanding of 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATION    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10
    30303030 GGGG    
        
 

 

local economic challenges. 
 
Consideration was given to wider  circulat ion of this document within 
the Council and to the Local Strategic Par tnership and other  relevant 
local par tners. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the contents of the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 ) That the draft Local Economic Assessment be circulated for  
consultation to all relevant par tners and organisations.  
 
(The Cabinet Member  author ised consideration of the following extra 
item) 
 

G26 .G26 .G26 .G26 . REALLOCATION OF ROTHREALLOCATION OF ROTHREALLOCATION OF ROTHREALLOCATION OF ROTHERHAM ECONOMIC REGENERHAM ECONOMIC REGENERHAM ECONOMIC REGENERHAM ECONOMIC REGENERATION FUND ERATION FUND ERATION FUND ERATION FUND 
(RERF) AND LOCAL AUT(RERF) AND LOCAL AUT(RERF) AND LOCAL AUT(RERF) AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BUSINESS GRANHORITY BUSINESS GRANHORITY BUSINESS GRANHORITY BUSINESS GRANT INCENTIVES T INCENTIVES T INCENTIVES T INCENTIVES 
(LABGI)(LABGI)(LABGI)(LABGI)        
    

 Consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the Economic 
Strategy Manager , seeking approval to reallocate exist ing RERF and 
LABGI allocations, in order to cover  potential funding gaps, for  the 
Community Stadium and All Saints Development projects, which have 
ar isen as a result of the Government cutt ing 50% of the LAA 
Reward Grant the Council was expecting to receive. 
 
Details of the cur rent allocations, together  with the proposed 
reallocations, were set out in the submitted repor t. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That £400 ,000  of RERF funding and £108 ,737  of 
LABGI funding be awarded to the Community Stadium project, noting 
that the award of RERF will be condit ional on submission of an 
application form that the Economic Strategy Team endorse as 
meeting the cr iter ia of the RERF Programme. 
 
(2 )  That £26 ,463  of LABGI funding be awarded to the All Saints 
public realm project. 
 

G27 .G27 .G27 .G27 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under  Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of 
Par t 1  of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  (as 
amended March 2006 ) (financial/ business affairs). 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


31313131 GGGGECONECONECONECONOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLOM IC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTANNING AND TRANSPORTATIONATIONATIONATION    ----    
19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
 

 

G28 .G28 .G28 .G28 . APPROVAL OF CONSULTAAPPROVAL OF CONSULTAAPPROVAL OF CONSULTAAPPROVAL OF CONSULTANTS FOR BUILDING CONNTS FOR BUILDING CONNTS FOR BUILDING CONNTS FOR BUILDING CONSULTANTS SULTANTS SULTANTS SULTANTS 
FRAMEW ORKFRAMEW ORKFRAMEW ORKFRAMEW ORK        
    

 Consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the Design 
Consultancy Manager , detailing the process that had been followed 
to establish a replacement Consultants framework for  building design 
functions within the Asset Management Service. 
 
Tender  scores were set out in Appendix A to the submitted repor t, 
and Appendix B listed the top scor ing consultant in each discipline 
following interview.  It was noted that the framework would be for  a 
maximum of 4  years. 
 
Those present commented on:- 
 

- establishment of shared services across the sub-region 
- the review of the use of consultants 
- skills transfer  and development of an in-house knowledge 

base 
 
Resolved:-  That the list of framework consultants, as shown in 
Appendix B to the submitted repor t, be approved. 
 
(The Cabinet Member  author ised consideration of the following extra 
item in order  to progress the issues repor ted.) 
 

G29 .G29 .G29 .G29 . LINCOLN STREET W ORKSLINCOLN STREET W ORKSLINCOLN STREET W ORKSLINCOLN STREET W ORKSHOPS, MALTBYHOPS, MALTBYHOPS, MALTBYHOPS, MALTBY        
    

 Consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the Strategic 
Proper ty Manager , relating to future investment in the Lincoln Street 
W orkshops, M altby.  It was explained that the proper ty compr ised a 
development of 30  small business units. 
 
 
 
Details were repor ted in respect of the location, lease 
arrangements, cur rent occupancy, condit ion of the workshops and 
incidents of vandalism. It was noted that demand for  these units had 
steadily decreased and that it  was believed the Centre was no longer 
viable without significant new investment. 
 
It  was repor ted that the Chamber  had served notice on the Council 
of its intention to terminate the lease of these premises and the 
Chamber  accepted that it  had an obligation to deliver  the units up to 
the Council with vacant possession in a good standard of repair  and 
condit ion.   
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANS, PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATIONPORTATION    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10
    32323232 GGGG    
        
 

 

Consideration was therefore given to 2  opt ions in respect of the 
future of these premises, detailed in the submitted repor t. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the posit ion of Barnsley and Rotherham 
Chamber  of Commerce be noted. 
 
(2 ) That Option 1 , detailed in the repor t now submitted, be 
approved. 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

